
Descendants of
Thomas Congrove

Prepared by: Thomas N. Oatney
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

1Descendants of Thomas Congrove

1    First Generation

1    Second Generation

2    Third Generation

4    Fourth Generation

9    Fifth Generation

11    Sixth Generation

13Name Index



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

1

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

First Generation

1.  Thomas Congrove was born in 1808 in OH, died on 24 Oct 1872 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 64, and was buried in Belleview
Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Thomas married Mary Elizabeth Coleman, daughter of John Coleman Jr. and Mary Phoebe "Polly" Decoy,  on 8 Jul 1833 in
Meigs County, OH. Mary was born in 1811 in OH, died on 10 Jun 1881 in OH at age 70, and was buried in Belleview Cemetery,
Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 M i. Washington Congrove was born in 1839, died on 15 Sep 1869 at age 30, and was buried in Belleview Cemetery,

Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

+ 3 M ii. Alexander Congrove was born on 27 May 1841 in Meigs County, OH, died on 12 Dec 1907 in Adelphi, Ross
County, OH at age 66, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

4 F iii. Sarah Adelaide Congrove was born in Jan 1844 in OH, died on 20 Nov 1923 in Ross County, OH at age 79, and was
buried in Belleview Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Sarah married William Allen Bowsher on 31 Dec 1878 in Ross County, OH. William was born on 15 Sep 1836 in
OH, died on 16 Jul 1913 in Ross County, OH at age 76, and was buried in Belleview Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross
County, OH.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Washington Congrove (Thomas 1) was born in 1839, died on 15 Sep 1869 at age 30, and was buried in Belleview Cemetery, Adelphi,
Ross County, OH.

Washington married Harriet Shaw, daughter of Archibald M. Shaw and Elizabeth. Harriet was born in Jan 1835 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5 M i. George W. Congrove was born on 17 Mar 1862 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 9 Nov 1940 in Adelphi, Ross

County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

6 M ii. William A. Congrove was born about 1868 in OH.

3.  Alexander Congrove (Thomas 1) was born on 27 May 1841 in Meigs County, OH, died on 12 Dec 1907 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH
at age 66, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Alexander married Hannah Anomia Elizabeth Shaw, daughter of Archibald Shaw and Mary E. Puffenbarger,  on 22 Feb 1863 in
Pickaway County, OH. Hannah was born on 20 Apr 1846 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 3 Dec 1933 in Adelphi, Ross County,
OH at age 87, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7 M i. John Henry Congrove was born in Mar 1866.

+ 8 M ii. William Willard Congrove was born on 1 Mar 1866 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 14 Nov 1942 in Adelphi,
Ross County, OH at age 76, and was buried in Old Lutheran Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

9 M iii. Thomas Congrove was born on 8 Jun 1870 in OH, died on 10 Jul 1939 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 69, and
was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

10 F iv. Libby L. Congrove was born on 28 Feb 1874 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH.

+ 11 M v. Howard Congrove was born on 31 Mar 1875 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH, died on 20 Feb 1942 in
Hocking County, OH at age 66, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

+ 12 M vi. Harry Congrove was born on 22 Sep 1877 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH, died on 15 Feb 1966 in
Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 88, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

+ 13 M vii. Delmar Congrove was born on 20 Mar 1879 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 15 Jul 1973 in Amanda, Fairfield
County, OH at age 94, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

14 M viii. Franklin Congrove was born on 1 Aug 1881 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

+ 15 M ix. Edward "Eddie" Congrove was born on 17 Apr 1884 in Ross County, OH, died on 14 Nov 1965 in Ross County,
OH at age 81, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

2

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

16 M x. Fred 'Freddie' Congrove was born on 20 Jan 1886 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 29 Oct 1943 in Franklin
County, OH at age 57, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Fred married Effie Frances Huffman, daughter of Enoch Huffman and Emma Alice Mason,  on 25 Apr 1925
in Pickaway County, OH. Effie was born on 19 Nov 1905 in Pickaway County, OH and died on 29 Dec 1990 in
Pickaway County, OH at age 85.

17 F xi. Mary Elizabeth Congrove was born on 14 May 1888 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 28 Apr 1986 in
Hocking County, OH at age 97.

Mary married Dee Campbell.

+ 18 M xii. Winfield Scott Congrove was born on 4 May 1890 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 15 Jul 1966 in Hocking
County, OH at age 76.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

5.  George W. Congrove (Washington 2, Thomas 1) was born on 17 Mar 1862 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 9 Nov 1940 in
Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

George married Nancy "Nannie" Arledge, daughter of Isaac Arledge and Barbara Ann Miller,  on 30 Mar 1893 in Hocking County,
OH. Nancy was born on 23 Oct 1866 in OH, died on 14 Mar 1946 at age 79, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross
County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 19 F i. Harriet A. "Hattie" Congrove was born on 22 Sep 1894 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 12 Jan 1956 in

Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 61, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

20 F ii. Nellie Marie Congrove was born about 1901 in OH.

Nellie married William Douglas Sams on 24 May 1919 in NC. William was born on 20 Dec 1899 in Chillicothe,
Ross County, OH and died on 5 Aug 1991 in Norfolk, VA at age 91.

21 M iii. Thomas Burnell Congrove was born on 21 Dec 1903 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

7.  John Henry Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born in Mar 1866.

John married Ida Bell Kuder on 3 Jun 1887 in Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
22 F i. Charlie Lee Congrove was born on 1 Jan 1889 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

23 F ii. Jennie Congrove was born on 26 Jun 1890 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH.

8.  William Willard Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 1 Mar 1866 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 14 Nov 1942 in
Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 76, and was buried in Old Lutheran Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

William married Amanda Oyler, daughter of Samuel Oyler and Sarah A. Evans,  on 19 Mar 1887 in Ross County, OH.
Amanda was born on 28 Oct 1871 in Sand Furnace, Vinton County, OH, died on 29 Oct 1957 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at
age 86, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 24 M i. Pearl Congrove was born on 25 Sep 1887 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 25 May 1945 at age 57.

+ 25 F ii. Susan Congrove was born on 26 Sep 1888 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 18 Feb 1931 in Highland County,
OH at age 42, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

26 M iii. Willard 'Willie' Congrove was born on 17 Dec 1890 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH.

+ 27 M iv. Harley Congrove was born on 15 Dec 1891 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 15 May 1984 at age 92, and was
buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

+ 28 M v. Herman Congrove was born on 15 Dec 1895 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 24 May 1981 in Dayton,
Montgomery County, OH at age 85.

29 M vi. Mearl Congrove was born on 20 Mar 1897 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH, died on 10 Jul 1914 in Adelphi,
Ross County, OH at age 17, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

30 M vii. David Congrove was born about 1901 and died about 1901.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

3

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

+ 31 F viii. Mary Elizabeth Congrove was born on 18 May 1901, died on 15 May 1977 in Kingston, Ross County, OH at age 75,
and was buried in 1977 in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

11.  Howard Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 31 Mar 1875 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH, died on 20 Feb 1942
in Hocking County, OH at age 66, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Howard married Mary Elizabeth 'Lizzie' Schaal, daughter of George Schaal and Aminda L. Waller,  on 10 Aug 1904 in Hocking
County, OH. Mary was born on 29 Mar 1882 in Hocking County, OH, died in 1955 at age 73, and was buried in Green Summit
Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 32 F i. Geneva A. Congrove was born on 17 Jan 1906 in Hocking County, OH.

+ 33 M ii. Charles Daniel Congrove was born on 7 Feb 1907 in Hocking County, OH and died on 21 Jul 1968 in Hocking
County, OH at age 61.

+ 34 F iii. Waveline Ellen Congrove was born on 9 Sep 1908 in Hocking County, OH, died on 6 Mar 1976 in Findlay, Hancock
County, OH at age 67, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

12.  Harry Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 22 Sep 1877 in Colerain Township, Ross County, OH, died on 15 Feb 1966 in
Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 88, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Harry married Rosie Dilley, daughter of John Dilley and Jane Drum,  about 1903. Rosie was born on 21 Nov 1882 in
Laurelville, Hocking County, OH, died on 30 Mar 1937 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 54, and was buried in Green Summit
Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
35 F i. Mary Congrove was born on 1 Feb 1904 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

36 M ii. Infant Congrove was born on 10 May 1905 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

37 F iii. Infant Congrove was born on 10 May 1905 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

38 M iv. Clarence W. Congrove was born on 2 Mar 1908 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

13.  Delmar Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 20 Mar 1879 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 15 Jul 1973 in Amanda,
Fairfield County, OH at age 94, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Delmar married Cathreine M. 'Katie' Schwalbach, daughter of Daniel Schwalbach and Cynthia Van Fossen,  on 23 Sep 1907 in
Hocking County, OH. The marriage ended in divorce. Cathreine was born on 4 May 1891 in Salt Creek Townwhip, Hocking County,
OH.

Children from this marriage were:
39 M i. Wayne Alexander Congrove was born on 9 Dec 1907 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 22 Feb 1909 in

Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 1, and was buried in Greenlawn Cemetery, Chillicothe, Ross County, OH.

+ 40 F ii. Ada Ethel Congrove was born on 27 Aug 1910 in Ross County, OH and died on 9 Aug 1995 in Hocking County, OH
at age 84.

+ 41 F iii. Edith Congrove was born on 21 Nov 1912 in OH, died on 17 Aug 2009 at age 96, and was buried in Amanda
Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 42 F iv. Sylvia Louise Congrove was born on 9 Apr 1916 in OH, died on 15 Nov 2006 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at
age 90, and was buried in Amanda Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

15.  Edward "Eddie" Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 17 Apr 1884 in Ross County, OH, died on 14 Nov 1965 in Ross
County, OH at age 81, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Edward married Ella Hettinger, daughter of Milton Thomas Hettinger and Minerva E. Merriman,  on 3 Jul 1906. Ella was born on
20 Mar 1888 in Ross County, OH, died on 18 Apr 1946 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 58, and was buried in Green Summit
Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 43 F i. Ruth Congrove was born on 18 Jun 1909 and died on 12 Jun 1981 at age 71.

44 M ii. Herbert Congrove was born on 14 Jun 1911, died on 10 Aug 1981 at age 70, and was buried in Green Summit
Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

4

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

+ 45 M iii. Raymond Congrove was born on 15 Dec 1912 in Ross County, OH and died on 10 Aug 1981 in Ross County, OH at
age 68.

46 M iv. Gerald Congrove was born on 5 May 1915, died on 2 Nov 1915, and was buried in Old Lutheran Cemetery, Adelphi,
Ross County, OH.

47 F v. Garnet Congrove was born on 5 May 1915 and died on 18 Dec 1986 at age 71.

Garnet married Clarence Russell on 5 May 1941. Clarence was born on 24 Sep 1916 and died on 16 Feb 1983 at age
66.

48 F vi. Wanda Congrove was born on 23 Feb 1917 in Ross County, OH, died on 23 Feb 1917 in Ross County, OH, and was
buried in Greenlawn Cemetery, Chillicothe, Ross County, OH.

+ 49 F vii. Helen Congrove was born on 12 May 1918 in Pickaway County, OH, died on 2 Oct 1999 in Ross County, OH at age
81, and was buried in Springbank Cemetery, Yellowbud, Ross County, OH.

50 F viii. Burnice Congrove was born on 22 Sep 1920 and died on 22 Sep 1920.

51 M ix. Paul Congrove was born on 17 Mar 1922, died on 26 Jul 2008 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age 86, and
was buried in Pontius Chapel Cemetery, Pickaway County, OH.

Paul married Fern Marjorie Richards. Fern was born on an unknown date and died before 26 Jul 2008.

+ 52 M x. Russell Eugene Congrove was born on 8 Jun 1924 in Pickaway County, OH, died on 11 Mar 2015 at age 90, and was
buried in Pontius Chapel Cemetery, Pickaway County, OH.

18.  Winfield Scott Congrove (Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 4 May 1890 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 15 Jul 1966 in
Hocking County, OH at age 76.

Winfield married Eliza V. Smith.

The child from this marriage was:
53 M i. Charles Francis Congrove was born on 11 Jul 1890 in Olive Township, Meigs County, OH.

Winfield next married Hazel May Stump, daughter of Charles Stump and Lettie,  on 5 Aug 1921 in Hocking County, OH. Hazel was
born on 5 Jul 1903 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 17 Mar 1937 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 33.

Children from this marriage were:
54 F i. Betty Congrove

55 M ii. Infant Congrove was born on 12 Sep 1921 in Hocking County, OH, died on 12 Sep 1921 in Hocking County, OH,
and was buried on 12 Sep 1921 in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

56 M iii. Winfield Alexander Congrove was born on 27 Aug 1922, died on 31 Jan 2002 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age
79, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Winfield married Ruby D. Weaver, daughter of Clifton Weaver and Lavina Pugh. Ruby was born on 4 Feb 1920 in
Hocking County, OH and died on 19 Feb 1994 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 74.

57 F iv. Altha Elizabeth Congrove

58 M v. George Berman Congrove was born on 2 Sep 1929 in OH and died on 22 Jan 2011 at age 81.

George married Rosemary.

George next married Sandra F. Straw.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Harriet A. "Hattie" Congrove (George W. 3, Washington 2, Thomas 1) was born on 22 Sep 1894 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died
on 12 Jan 1956 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH at age 61, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Harriet married Ross Webster "Boots" Conrad, son of Samuel Porter Conrad and Emma M. Lutz,  on 2 Nov 1913 in Ross
County, OH. Ross was born on 31 Jan 1890 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 5 Aug 1949 in Ross County, OH at age 59, and was buried
in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
59 M i. Harold R. Conrad was born on 28 Jul 1915 in Ross County, OH, died on 28 Oct 1979 in Lancaster, Fairfield County,

OH at age 64, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

5

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Harold married Violet M. Violet was born on 12 Sep 1916, died on 23 Oct 1971 at age 55, and was buried in Green
Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

60 F ii. Margaret Jean Conrad was born on 3 May 1919 in Ross County, OH and died on 11 Jul 1998 in Pickaway County,
OH at age 79.

Margaret married Merle Greeno.

+ 61 F iii. Lillian Marie "Susie" Conrad was born on 3 Sep 1921 in Ross County, OH, died on 24 Sep 2000 in Perry County,
OH at age 79, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

24.  Pearl Congrove (William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 25 Sep 1887 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on 25
May 1945 at age 57.

Pearl married Marie Adams on 24 Jun 1911 in Ross County, OH. Marie was born on 7 Apr 1893 in OH, died on 20 Jan 1919 in Kansas
City, Jackson County, MO at age 25, and was buried in Forest Hill Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

The child from this marriage was:
62 F i. Oval E. Congrove was born on 6 Jun 1912 in Frankfort, Ross County, OH.

Oval married Eugene F. Mankin, son of William Mankins and Emma McCarty,  on 10 Jan 1930 in Ross
County, OH. Eugene was born on 4 Nov 1908 in OH, died on 17 Nov 1983 in Chillicothe, Ross County, OH at age
75, and was buried in Crouse Chapel Cemetery, Ross County, OH.

Pearl next married Florence Mae. Florence was born on 6 Dec 1889, died on 15 Oct 1969 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age
79, and was buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

Pearl next married Gladys Thacker on 26 Jul 1932 in Ross County, OH. Gladys was born on 15 Jan 1912 in Ross County, OH.

Pearl next married Mary Alice Tatman, daughter of Everett Tatman and Loie Tisdale,  on 29 Jan 1944 in Pickaway County, OH.
Mary was born on 24 Aug 1922 in Hocking County, OH and died on 9 Nov 1973 in Pickaway County, OH at age 51.

25.  Susan Congrove (William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 26 Sep 1888 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 18 Feb
1931 in Highland County, OH at age 42, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Susan married Burton Poling, son of Joseph Poling and Mary Margaret Van Fossen. Burton was born on 25 Nov 1879 in Hocking
County, OH, died in 1955 at age 76, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
63 M i. Lowell Poling

64 F ii. Eloise Poling

65 F iii. Hattie Lucile Poling

66 F iv. Bernadine Poling

67 F v. Marguerite Poling

27.  Harley Congrove (William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 15 Dec 1891 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 15
May 1984 at age 92, and was buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

Harley married Odessa Pricella Rodgers, daughter of Miles Versellis Rodgers and Lovis Hines,  on 27 Jun 1912 in Hocking County,
OH. Odessa was born on 29 Jul 1889 in Hocking County, OH, died on 5 Oct 1985 in Hocking County, OH at age 96, and was buried in
Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
68 M i. John Maxwell Congrove was born on 30 Oct 1913 in Laurelville, Hocking County, OH, died on 26 Nov 1972 in

Ross County, OH at age 59, and was buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

John married Ellen Jane Reynolds on 21 Aug 1937 in Greenup, KY. Ellen was born on 16 Jan 1913, died on 30 Sep
1959 at age 46, and was buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

69 M ii. Charles W. Congrove was born on 7 Jun 1916 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH, died on 4 Dec 1938 in
Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age 22, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

6

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Charles married Beulah Sally Matheny, daughter of Wesley Howard Matheny and Lillie Rager,  on 22 Jun
1935 in Ross County, OH. Beulah was born on 25 Sep 1913 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 20 Sep 1941 in
Detroit, Wayne County, MI at age 27.

70 F iii. Garnet E. Congrove was born in Feb 1918 in Hocking County, OH, died on 31 Oct 1966 in Hocking County, OH at
age 48, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Garnet married Joseph G. Lashley.

+ 71 M iv. Merl Eugene Congrove was born on 21 Jun 1921 in OH, died on 23 Aug 2004 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at
age 83, and was buried in Pine Grove Church Cemetery, Revenge, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 72 F v. Anna Belle Congrove was born on 29 Jan 1924 in Hocking County, OH, died on 19 Feb 2016 in Circleville,
Pickaway County, OH at age 92, and was buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

+ 73 M vi. Gerald Wayne "Jack" Congrove was born on 21 Sep 1928 in OH, died on 12 Jan 2003 in Circleville, Pickaway
County, OH at age 74, and was buried on 17 Jan 2003 in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

28.  Herman Congrove (William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 15 Dec 1895 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH and died on
24 May 1981 in Dayton, Montgomery County, OH at age 85.

Herman married Lena Audrey Harper, daughter of Lewis E. Harper and Cora Dye,  on 1 Sep 1926. Lena was born on 29 Jan 1909 in
Hamden, OH, died on 16 Apr 2002 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age 93, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens.

Children from this marriage were:
74 M i. Raymond Congrove

75 M ii. Earl Herman Congrove was born on 13 Aug 1929 in OH, died on 12 Feb 2000 at age 70, and was buried in Forest
Cemetery, Circleville, Pickaway County, OH.

76 F iii. Sue Congrove

77 F iv. Faye Congrove

78 F v. Jill Congrove

79 M vi. Willard Congrove

31.  Mary Elizabeth Congrove (William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 18 May 1901, died on 15 May 1977 in Kingston,
Ross County, OH at age 75, and was buried in 1977 in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Mary married James Conrad Seymour, son of Nelson F. Seymour and Katherine Roll,  on 25 Nov 1918 in KY. James was born
on 22 Feb 1900 in Ross County, OH, died on 21 Sep 1968 in Ross County, OH at age 68, and was buried in 1968 in Green Summit
Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 80 M i. Merl William Seymour was born on 12 May 1919 in Ross County, OH, died on 18 Aug 1992 in Chillicothe, Ross

County, OH at age 73, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

+ 81 F ii. Grace Seymour was born about 1921.

32.  Geneva A. Congrove (Howard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 17 Jan 1906 in Hocking County, OH.

Geneva married Walter Ringhiser.

The child from this marriage was:
82 M i. George Edward Ringhiser was born on 19 Jun 1926 in OH, died on 8 Feb 1991 in Hocking County, OH at age 64,

and was buried in Alton Cemetery, Alton, Franklin County, OH.

George married Elsie E. Elsie was born in 1925, died in 1968 at age 43, and was buried in Alton Cemetery, Alton,
Franklin County, OH.

33.  Charles Daniel Congrove (Howard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 7 Feb 1907 in Hocking County, OH and died on 21 Jul
1968 in Hocking County, OH at age 61.

Charles married Vernie McKenzie, daughter of David McKenzie and Elizabeth Lambert,  on 13 Sep 1930 in Medina County, OH.
Vernie was born on 7 Apr 1910 in Wayne County, WV and died on 27 Jan 1998 in Logan, Hocking County, OH at age 87.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

7

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Children from this marriage were:
83 M i. Robert Lee Congrove

84 F ii. Mary Elizabeth Congrove

34.  Waveline Ellen Congrove (Howard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 9 Sep 1908 in Hocking County, OH, died on 6 Mar 1976
in Findlay, Hancock County, OH at age 67, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Waveline married Wilbur Jennings Dennison Sr., son of John W. Dennison and Ava Dale Collins,  on 16 Aug 1924 in Hocking
County, OH. Wilbur was born on 17 Oct 1900 in Pullman, Ritchie County, WV, died on 29 Aug 1962 in Fostoria, Hancock County, OH
at age 61, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
85 F i. Wilma J. Dennison was born in 1926 in OH.

86 M ii. Wilbur J. 'Bill' Dennison Jr. was born on 9 Dec 1929 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 14 Nov 1998
in Crawford County, OH at age 68.

Wilbur married Princess Ann Laird, daughter of Cecil Laird.

87 M iii. Charles Wilard Dennison was born on 18 Nov 1932 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 9 Oct 1936 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 3, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

88 F iv. Patricia A. Dennison

+ 89 M v. Richard E. 'Dick' Dennison was born on 9 Apr 1937 in OH, died on 2 Jun 2009 in Upper Sandusky, Wyandot
County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Old Mission Cemetery, Upper Sandusky, Wyandot County, OH.

90 F vi. Linda Dennison.

91 M vii. Fredrick A. Dennison.

40.  Ada Ethel Congrove (Delmar 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 27 Aug 1910 in Ross County, OH and died on 9 Aug 1995 in
Hocking County, OH at age 84.

Ada married Walter Fast, son of W. E. Fast and Amanda Deem,  on 11 Aug 1931 in Ross County, OH. Walter was born on 6 May
1910 in Hocking County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
92 M i. Paul E. Fast was born on 16 Jan 1930 in OH and died on 15 May 1988 in OH at age 58.

41.  Edith Congrove (Delmar 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 21 Nov 1912 in OH, died on 17 Aug 2009 at age 96, and was buried
in Amanda Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

Edith married Ernest E. 'Bill' Francis. Ernest was born on 24 Apr 1911, died on 11 Jan 1977 at age 65, and was buried in Amanda
Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
93 F i. Barbara K. Francis died before 2009.

Barbara married Al Tyrolf.

94 M ii. Warren E. Francis

95 M iii. Bob Francis

96 M iv. Jack D. Francis was born on 3 Apr 1936, died on 6 Jan 2012 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 75, and was
buried in Amanda Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

Jack married Patricia.

97 M v. Ernest E. 'Bill' Francis

98 M vi. John W. Francis

99 F vii. June Francis

100 F viii. Susan Francis

101 F ix. Mary Jill Francis

102 F x. Linda Ann Francis



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

8

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

42.  Sylvia Louise Congrove (Delmar 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 9 Apr 1916 in OH, died on 15 Nov 2006 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 90, and was buried in Amanda Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

Sylvia married Clarence F. Dum on 28 Jun 1933 in Pickaway County, OH. Clarence was born on 17 Dec 1911 in OH, died on 16 Jul
2005 at age 93, and was buried in Amanda Township Cemetery, Amanda, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
103 F i. Betty Lou Dum

Betty married Carl Deeds.

104 F ii. Margery May Dum

105 F iii. Frances Louise  'Toots' Dum

Frances married Thomas Wolf.

43.  Ruth Congrove (Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 18 Jun 1909 and died on 12 Jun 1981 at age 71.

Ruth married Rolland Van Fossen on 24 Nov 1928. Rolland was born on 28 Feb 1899 and died on 16 Apr 1976 at age 77.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 106 M i. Franklin D. Van Fossen

45.  Raymond Congrove (Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 15 Dec 1912 in Ross County, OH and died on 10 Aug
1981 in Ross County, OH at age 68.

Raymond married Helen Lucile Harrison on 4 Oct 1937. Helen was born on 24 Jun 1919 in Adelphi, Ross County, OH, died on 26
Oct 2008 in Piketon, Pike County, OH at age 89, and was buried in Springbank Cemetery, Yellowbud, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 107 F i. Jo Ann Congrove was born on 5 Oct 1938 in OH and died on 9 Apr 1989 in Chillicothe, Ross County, OH at age 50.

108 F ii. Donna Kay Congrove was born on an unknown date and died on an unknown date.

Donna married Philip Schneider.

109 M iii. Norman Ray Congrove was born about 1945 and died on 27 Mar 1954 in Ross County, OH about age 9.

49.  Helen Congrove (Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 12 May 1918 in Pickaway County, OH, died on 2 Oct 1999
in Ross County, OH at age 81, and was buried in Springbank Cemetery, Yellowbud, Ross County, OH.

Helen married Harold Woodrow Arledge Sr., son of George Washington Arledge and Emma Effie Ginther,  on 16 Feb 1939.
Harold was born on 6 Aug 1915 in Ross County, OH, died on 13 Nov 1981 in Franklin County, OH at age 66, and was buried in
Springbank Cemetery, Yellowbud, Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
110 M i. Marvin Eugene Arledge

111 M ii. Lorin Edwin Arledge

112 M iii. Lloyd James Arledge

113 M iv. David Lee Arledge

114 M v. Harold Woodrow Arledge Jr.

115 F vi. Beatrice Irene Arledge

Beatrice married Nelson Julian Ritchhart, son of Hiram Charles Ritchhart and Edith Jeannette Roll. Nelson was
born on 11 Jan 1930 in Ross County, OH, died on 22 Jan 2010 in Ross County, OH at age 80, and was buried in
Springbank Cemetery, Yellowbud, Ross County, OH.

52.  Russell Eugene Congrove (Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 8 Jun 1924 in Pickaway County, OH, died on 11
Mar 2015 at age 90, and was buried in Pontius Chapel Cemetery, Pickaway County, OH.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

9

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Margorie Ried Congrove

Russell married Marjorie Ellen Reid, daughter of Hubert "Herb" Reid and Marguerite White,  about
1944. The marriage ended in divorce on 30 Apr 1974. Marjorie was born on 19 Jan 1923 in Lockbourne, Franklin
County, OH, died on 10 Feb 2012 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age 89, and was buried in Pontius Chapel
Cemetery, Pickaway County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
116 M i. Russell Gene Congrove

+ 117 F ii. Vera Ellen Congrove was born on 8 Mar 1947 and died on 19 Mar 2017 at age 70.

118 F iii. Miriam Elaine Congrove was born on 13 Jul 1948 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH and died on 8 Aug 1948 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Russell next married Harriet Marvine Stapleton-Smalley, daughter of Harry Legrand Stapleton and Mary Elizabeth Bailey.
Harriet was born on 13 Jan 1924 in Pickaway County, OH, died on 21 Apr 2011 in Pickaway County, OH at age 87, and was buried in
Reber Hill Cemetery, Ashville, Pickaway County, OH.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

61.  Lillian Marie "Susie" Conrad (Harriet A. "Hattie" Congrove 4, George W. 3, Washington 2, Thomas 1) was born
on 3 Sep 1921 in Ross County, OH, died on 24 Sep 2000 in Perry County, OH at age 79, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery,
Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Lillian married Martin Elder.

The child from this marriage was:
119 M i. Martin H. Elder

Lillian next married Dale McDonald.

71.  Merl Eugene Congrove (Harley 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 21 Jun 1921 in OH, died on 23 Aug 2004
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 83, and was buried in Pine Grove Church Cemetery, Revenge, Fairfield County, OH.

Merl married Ruth E. Weaver, daughter of Edwin Bloom and Dorothy Weaver,  on 30 Aug 1948 in Meigs County, OH. Ruth
was born in 1927 in OH, died on 19 Dec 1988 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 61, and was buried in Pine Grove Church
Cemetery, Revenge, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
120 F i. Gloria Jean Congrove was born on 15 Sep 1943 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Jun 2013 in Lancaster, Fairfield

County, OH at age 69, and was buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Logan, Hocking County, OH.

Gloria married William R. Darnell. William was born on 16 May 1936, died on 13 Mar 1995 at age 58, and was
buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Logan, Hocking County, OH.

121 F ii. Patricia Ann 'Patty' Congrove

Patricia married Thacker.

122 F iii. Diana Lynn Congrove

Diana married Reed.

+ 123 F iv. Debra Sue 'Debbie' Congrove was born on 6 Sep 1952 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 10 Mar 2011 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 58, and was buried in Cremated.

124 F v. Becky Jo Congrove

125 F vi. Kathie Kay Congrove

Kathie married Joe Decker.

126 F vii. Linda Mae Congrove was born on 19 Nov 1953, died on 13 Aug 1981 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 27,
and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

10

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Linda married Roush.

72.  Anna Belle Congrove (Harley 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 29 Jan 1924 in Hocking County, OH, died
on 19 Feb 2016 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age 92, and was buried in Hallsville Cemetery, Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

Anna married Jones.

Children from this marriage were:
127 M i. Robert Jones

128 F ii. Doris Jones

129 M iii. David Jones.

Anna next married Skaggs.

73.  Gerald Wayne "Jack" Congrove (Harley 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 21 Sep 1928
in OH, died on 12 Jan 2003 in Circleville, Pickaway County, OH at age 74, and was buried on 17 Jan 2003 in Hallsville Cemetery,
Hallsville, Ross County, OH.

Gerald married Lorraine "Lori" Daugherty.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 130 M i. Gerald W. "Gary" Congrove Jr.

131 M ii. Charles Congrove

132 F iii. Vicki Congrove

80.  Merl William Seymour (Mary Elizabeth Congrove 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 12 May
1919 in Ross County, OH, died on 18 Aug 1992 in Chillicothe, Ross County, OH at age 73, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery,
Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

Merl married Mary Jane Rizer, daughter of W. G. Rizer and Lilly Vandagriff,  on 12 Jun 1943 in Ross County, OH. Mary was born
on 8 Aug 1922 in Ross County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
133 M i. Danny Merl Seymour was born on 14 May 1949 in Ross County, OH, died on 23 Dec 1967 in Pickaway County, OH

at age 18, and was buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

134 M ii. David Seymour

David married Deborah Lines.

81.  Grace Seymour (Mary Elizabeth Congrove 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born about 1921.

Grace married Ralph Josiah Dresbach, son of Walter Albin Dresbach and Iva M. Ellifrit. Ralph was born on 14 Jun 1915 in Ross
County, OH and died on 14 Feb 1995 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, WI at age 79.

Children from this marriage were:
135 M i. Steve Dresbach

136 M ii. Terry Lynn Dresbach was born on 10 Nov 1946 in Ross County, OH, died on 8 Jun 1969 in MI at age 22, and was
buried in Green Summit Cemetery, Adelphi, Ross County, OH.

89.  Richard E. 'Dick' Dennison (Waveline Ellen Congrove 4, Howard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 9 Apr 1937 in
OH, died on 2 Jun 2009 in Upper Sandusky, Wyandot County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Old Mission Cemetery, Upper Sandusky,
Wyandot County, OH.

Richard married Evelyn J. Wilson.

Children from this marriage were:
137 M i. Mike E. Dennison

138 M ii. Mark A. Dennison

139 M iii. Jim L. Dennison

140 M iv. Tim L. Dennison



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

11

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

106.  Franklin D. Van Fossen (Ruth Congrove 4, Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1)

Franklin married Audrey Hollingsworth.

Children from this marriage were:
141 F i. Sheri Van Fossen

142 F ii. Sharon Van Fossen

107.  Jo Ann Congrove (Raymond 4, Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 5 Oct 1938 in OH and died on 9 Apr 1989 in
Chillicothe, Ross County, OH at age 50.

Jo married Richard L. Merriman.

The child from this marriage was:
143 M i. Victor Merriman

117.  Vera Ellen Congrove (Russell Eugene 4, Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1) was born on 8 Mar 1947 and died on 19 Mar
2017 at age 70.

Vera married Charles "Chuck" Holland.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 144 F i. Pam Holland

+ 145 M ii. James Holland

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

Debra Sue Congrove

123.  Debra Sue 'Debbie' Congrove (Merl Eugene 5, Harley 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas
1) was born on 6 Sep 1952 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 10 Mar 2011 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH
at age 58, and was buried in Cremated.

Debra married Joseph Andrews.

Children from this marriage were:
146 F i. Kelly Andrews

147 F ii. Stacey Andrews

148 M iii. Shannon Andrews

149 M iv. Joshua Andrews

130.  Gerald W. "Gary" Congrove Jr. (Gerald Wayne "Jack" 5, Harley 4, William Willard 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1)

Gerald married C.J.

The child from this marriage was:
150 F i. Autumn Congrove

144.  Pam Holland (Vera Ellen Congrove 5, Russell Eugene 4, Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1)

Pam married Teddy Moats.

Children from this marriage were:
151 M i. Brock Moats

152 M ii. Trey Moats

153 M iii. Christopher Moats



Descendants of Thomas Congrove

12

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

145.  James Holland (Vera Ellen Congrove 5, Russell Eugene 4, Edward "Eddie" 3, Alexander 2, Thomas 1)

James married Becky.

Children from this marriage were:
154 F i. Ashley Holland

155 F ii. Cindy Holland

Cindy married Trey Riffle.

156 M iii. Dylan Holland



Name Index

13

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

(No surname)

Becky, 12

C.J., 11

Elizabeth, 1

Elsie E., 6

Florence Mae, 5

Lettie, 4

Patricia, 7

Rosemary, 4

Violet M., 5

ADAMS

Marie, 5

ANDREWS

Debra Sue 'Debbie' (Congrove), 9, 11

Joseph, 11

Joshua, 11

Kelly, 11

Shannon, 11

Stacey, 11

ARLEDGE

Barbara Ann (Miller), 2

Beatrice Irene, 8

David Lee, 8

Emma Effie (Ginther), 8

George Washington, 8

Harold Woodrow Jr., 8

Harold Woodrow Sr., 8

Helen (Congrove), 4, 8

Isaac, 2

Lloyd James, 8

Lorin Edwin, 8

Marvin Eugene, 8

Nancy "Nannie", 2

BAILEY

Mary Elizabeth, 9

BLOOM

Dorothy (Weaver), 9

Edwin, 9

BOWSHER

Sarah Adelaide (Congrove), 1

William Allen, 1

CAMPBELL

Dee, 2

Mary Elizabeth (Congrove), 2

COLEMAN

John Jr., 1

Mary Elizabeth, 1

Mary Phoebe "Polly" (Decoy), 1

COLLINS

Ava Dale, 7

CONGROVE

Ada Ethel, 3, 7

CONGROVE

Alexander, 1

Altha Elizabeth, 4

Amanda (Oyler), 2

Anna Belle, 6, 10

Autumn, 11

Becky Jo, 9

Betty, 4

Beulah Sally (Matheny), 5

Burnice, 4

C.J., 11

Cathreine M. 'Katie' (Schwalbach), 3

Charles, 10

Charles Daniel, 3, 6

Charles Francis, 4

Charles W., 5

Charlie Lee, 2

Clarence W., 3

David, 2

Debra Sue 'Debbie', 9, 11

Delmar, 1, 3

Diana Lynn, 9

Donna Kay, 8

Earl Herman, 6

Edith, 3, 7

Edward "Eddie", 1, 3

Effie Frances (Huffman), 2

Eliza V. (Smith), 4

Ella (Hettinger), 3

Ellen Jane (Reynolds), 5

Faye, 6

Fern Marjorie (Richards), 4

Florence Mae, 5

Franklin, 1

Fred 'Freddie', 2

Garnet, 4

Garnet E., 6

Geneva A., 3, 6

George Berman, 4

George W., 1, 2

Gerald, 4

Gerald W. "Gary" Jr., 10, 11

Gerald Wayne "Jack", 6, 10

Gladys (Thacker), 5

Gloria Jean, 9

Hannah Anomia Elizabeth (Shaw), 1

Harley, 2, 5

Harriet (Shaw), 1

Harriet A. "Hattie", 2, 4

Harriet Marvine (Stapleton-Smalley), 9

Harry, 1, 3

Hazel May (Stump), 4

CONGROVE

Helen, 4, 8

Helen Lucile (Harrison), 8

Herbert, 3

Herman, 2, 6

Howard, 1, 3

Ida Bell (Kuder), 2

Infant, 3, 4

Jennie, 2

Jill, 6

Jo Ann, 8, 11

John Henry, 1, 2

John Maxwell, 5

Kathie Kay, 9

Lena Audrey (Harper), 6

Libby L., 1

Linda Mae, 9

Lorraine "Lori" (Daugherty), 10

Marie (Adams), 5

Marjorie Ellen (Reid), 8

Mary, 3

Mary Alice (Tatman), 5

Mary Elizabeth, 2, 3, 6, 7

Mary Elizabeth (Coleman), 1

Mary Elizabeth 'Lizzie' (Schaal), 3

Mearl, 2

Merl Eugene, 6, 9

Miriam Elaine, 9

Nancy "Nannie" (Arledge), 2

Nellie Marie, 2

Norman Ray, 8

Odessa Pricella (Rodgers), 5

Oval E., 5

Patricia Ann 'Patty', 9

Paul, 4

Pearl, 2, 5

Raymond, 4, 6, 8

Robert Lee, 6

Rosemary, 4

Rosie (Dilley), 3

Ruby D. (Weaver), 4

Russell Eugene, 4, 8

Russell Gene, 9

Ruth, 3, 8

Ruth E. (Weaver), 9

Sandra F. (Straw), 4

Sarah Adelaide, 1

Sue, 6

Susan, 2, 5

Sylvia Louise, 3, 8

Thomas, 1

Thomas Burnell, 2



Name Index

14

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

CONGROVE

Vera Ellen, 9, 11

Vernie (McKenzie), 6

Vicki, 10

Wanda, 4

Washington, 1

Waveline Ellen, 3, 7

Wayne Alexander, 3

Willard, 6

Willard 'Willie', 2

William A., 1

William Willard, 1, 2

Winfield Alexander, 4

Winfield Scott, 2, 4

CONRAD

Emma M. (Lutz), 4

Harold R., 4

Harriet A. "Hattie" (Congrove), 2, 4

Lillian Marie "Susie", 5, 9

Margaret Jean, 5

Ross Webster "Boots", 4

Samuel Porter, 4

Violet M., 5

DARNELL

Gloria Jean (Congrove), 9

William R., 9

DAUGHERTY

Lorraine "Lori", 10

DECKER

Joe, 9

Kathie Kay (Congrove), 9

DECOY

Mary Phoebe "Polly", 1

DEEDS

Betty Lou (Dum), 8

Carl, 8

DEEM

Amanda, 7

DENNISON

Ava Dale (Collins), 7

Charles Wilard, 7

Evelyn J. (Wilson), 10

Fredrick A., 7

Jim L., 10

John W., 7

Linda, 7

Mark A., 10

Mike E., 10

Patricia A., 7

Princess Ann (Laird), 7

Richard E. 'Dick', 7, 10

Tim L., 10

DENNISON

Waveline Ellen (Congrove), 3, 7

Wilbur J. 'Bill' Jr., 7

Wilbur Jennings Sr., 7

Wilma J., 7

DILLEY

Jane (Drum), 3

John, 3

Rosie, 3

DRESBACH

Grace (Seymour), 6, 10

Iva M. (Ellifrit), 10

Ralph Josiah, 10

Steve, 10

Terry Lynn, 10

Walter Albin, 10

DRUM

Jane, 3

DUM

Betty Lou, 8

Clarence F., 8

Frances Louise  'Toots', 8

Margery May, 8

Sylvia Louise (Congrove), 3, 8

DYE

Cora, 6

ELDER

Lillian Marie "Susie" (Conrad), 5, 9

Martin, 9

Martin H., 9

ELLIFRIT

Iva M., 10

EVANS

Sarah A., 2

FAST

Ada Ethel (Congrove), 3, 7

Amanda (Deem), 7

Paul E., 7

W. E., 7

Walter, 7

FRANCIS

Barbara K., 7

Bob, 7

Edith (Congrove), 3, 7

Ernest E. 'Bill', 7

Jack D., 7

John W., 7

June, 7

Linda Ann, 7

Mary Jill, 7

Patricia, 7

Susan, 7

FRANCIS

Warren E., 7

GINTHER

Emma Effie, 8

GREENO

Margaret Jean (Conrad), 5

Merle, 5

HARPER

Cora (Dye), 6

Lena Audrey, 6

Lewis E., 6

HARRISON

Helen Lucile, 8

HETTINGER

Ella, 3

Milton Thomas, 3

Minerva E. (Merriman), 3

HINES

Lovis, 5

HOLLAND

Ashley, 12

Becky, 12

Charles "Chuck", 11

Cindy, 12

Dylan, 12

James, 11, 12

Pam, 11

Vera Ellen (Congrove), 9, 11

HOLLINGSWORTH

Audrey, 11

HUFFMAN

Effie Frances, 2

Emma Alice (Mason), 2

Enoch, 2

IMLER

Katherine (Roll), 6

JONES

(No Given Name), 10

Anna Belle (Congrove), 6, 10

David, 10

Doris, 10

Robert, 10

KUDER

Ida Bell, 2

LAIRD

Cecil, 7

Princess Ann, 7

LAMBERT

Elizabeth, 6

LASHLEY

Garnet E. (Congrove), 6

Joseph G., 6



Name Index

15

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

LINES

Deborah, 10

LUTZ

Emma M., 4

MANKIN

Eugene F., 5

MANKINS

Emma (McCarty), 5

Oval E. (Congrove), 5

William, 5

MASON

Emma Alice, 2

MATHENY

Beulah Sally, 5

Lillie (Rager), 5

Wesley Howard, 5

MCCARTY

Emma, 5

MCDONALD

Dale, 9

Lillian Marie "Susie" (Conrad), 5, 9

MCKENZIE

David, 6

Elizabeth (Lambert), 6

Vernie, 6

MERRIMAN

Jo Ann (Congrove), 8, 11

Minerva E., 3

Richard L., 11

Victor, 11

MILLER

Barbara Ann, 2

MITCHELL

Effie Frances (Huffman), 2

MOATS

Brock, 11

Christopher, 11

Pam (Holland), 11

Teddy, 11

Trey, 11

OYLER

Amanda, 2

Samuel, 2

Sarah A. (Evans), 2

PENCE

Mary Alice (Tatman), 5

POLING

Bernadine, 5

Burton, 5

Eloise, 5

Hattie Lucile, 5

Joseph, 5

POLING

Lowell, 5

Marguerite, 5

Mary Margaret (Van Fossen), 5

Susan (Congrove), 2, 5

PUFFENBARGER

Mary E., 1

PUGH

Lavina, 4

RAGER

Lillie, 5

REED

(No Given Name), 9

Diana Lynn (Congrove), 9

REID

Hubert "Herb", 8

Marguerite (White), 8

Marjorie Ellen, 8

REYNOLDS

Ellen Jane, 5

RICHARDS

Fern Marjorie, 4

RIFFLE

Cindy (Holland), 12

Trey, 12

RINGHISER

Elsie E., 6

Geneva A. (Congrove), 3, 6

George Edward, 6

Walter, 6

RITCHHART

Beatrice Irene (Arledge), 8

Edith Jeannette (Roll), 8

Hiram Charles, 8

Nelson Julian, 8

RIZER

Lilly (Vandagriff), 10

Mary Jane, 10

W. G., 10

RODGERS

Lovis (Hines), 5

Miles Versellis, 5

Odessa Pricella, 5

ROLL

Edith Jeannette, 8

Katherine, 6

ROUSH

(No Given Name), 10

Linda Mae (Congrove), 9

RUSSELL

Clarence, 4

Garnet (Congrove), 4

SAMS

Nellie Marie (Congrove), 2

William Douglas, 2

SCHAAL

Aminda L. (Waller), 3

George, 3

Mary Elizabeth 'Lizzie', 3

SCHNEIDER

Donna Kay (Congrove), 8

Philip, 8

SCHWALBACH

Cathreine M. 'Katie', 3

Cynthia (Van Fossen), 3

Daniel, 3

SEYMOUR

Danny Merl, 10

David, 10

Deborah (Lines), 10

Grace, 6, 10

James Conrad, 6

Katherine (Roll), 6

Mary Elizabeth (Congrove), 3, 6

Mary Jane (Rizer), 10

Merl William, 6, 10

Nelson F., 6

SHAW

Archibald, 1

Archibald M., 1

Elizabeth, 1

Hannah Anomia Elizabeth, 1

Harriet, 1

Mary E. (Puffenbarger), 1

SKAGGS

(No Given Name), 10

Anna Belle (Congrove), 6, 10

SMITH

Eliza V., 4

STAPLETON

Harry Legrand, 9

Mary Elizabeth (Bailey), 9

STAPLETON-SMALLEY

Harriet Marvine, 9

STRAW

Sandra F., 4

STUMP

Charles, 4

Hazel May, 4

Lettie, 4

TATMAN

Everett, 5

Loie (Tisdale), 5

Mary Alice, 5



Name Index

16

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

THACKER

(No Given Name), 9

Gladys, 5

Patricia Ann 'Patty' (Congrove), 9

TISDALE

Loie, 5

TYROLF

Al, 7

Barbara K. (Francis), 7

VAN FOSSEN

Audrey (Hollingsworth), 11

Cynthia, 3

Franklin D., 8, 11

Mary Margaret, 5

Rolland, 8

Ruth (Congrove), 3, 8

Sharon, 11

Sheri, 11

VANDAGRIFF

Lilly, 10

WALLER

Aminda L., 3

WEAVER

Clifton, 4

Dorothy, 9

Lavina (Pugh), 4

Ruby D., 4

Ruth E., 9

WHITE

Marguerite, 8

WILSON

Evelyn J., 10

WOLF

Frances Louise  'Toots' (Dum), 8

Thomas, 8


